Notice of Class Action Settlement

In re: Novant Health, Inc., Case No. 1:22-cv-00697

You may be entitled to submit a claim for monetary compensation under a proposed class action settlement.

This is a court-authorized Notice of a proposed Settlement (the "Settlement") of a class action lawsuit (the "Litigation"). In re: Novant Health, Inc., Case No. 1:22-cv-00697, pending in the U.S. District for the Middle District of North Carolina (the "Court").

Who is a Class Member? In the lawsuit In re: Novant Health, Inc., No. 1:22-cv-00697 (M.D.N.C.), you are a Settlement Class Member if you are among the individuals who Novant Health, Inc ("Novant Health") identified as potentially having their personal or health-related information disclosed to a third party because of Novant Health's use of certain Internet tracking technology on its websites or MvChart patient portal between May 1, 2020 and August 12, 2022 (the "Settlement Class"). Novant Health denies any wrongdoing and all the claims asserted against it, and the Court has not ruled that Novant Health did anything wrong.

For more information about the Settlement, please visit www.NHPrivacySettlement.com or call 1-844-925-0521.

In re: Novant Health, Inc

P.O. Box 3678

Baton Rouge, LA 70821

ELECTRONIC SERVICE REOUESTED

SETTLEMENT CLAIM ID: [claim Id] [FIRST NAME] [LAST NAME] [BUSINESS NAME] [ADDRESS1] [ADDRESS2] [CITY] [STATE] [ZIP]-[ZIP4]

PRESORTED FIRST CLASS U.S. POSTAGE

PAID

FPI

What does the Settlement provide? Settlement Class Members who file a valid Claim Form may receive a pro rata cash payment from the Net Settlement Fund. The Net Settlement Fund is what remains of the \$6,660,000 Settlement Fund following the payment of the Notice and Settlement Administration Costs, any Class Representative Service Awards (\$2,500 per Class Representative), and any Attorneys' Fees and Expenses Award (up to 33% of the Settlement Fund, plus up to \$30,000 in expenses). More information, including a copy of the Settlement Agreement, is available at www.NHPrivacySettlement.com (the "Settlement Website").

What are your rights and options?

Submit a Claim Form. To qualify for a cash payment, you must timely mail a Claim Form that is attached to this notice or complete and submit a Claim Form online at www.NHPrivacvSettlement.com. Your Claim Form must be postmarked or submitted online no later than May 6, 2024. Opt Out. You may exclude yourself from the Settlement and retain your ability to sue Novant Health by mailing a written request for exclusion to the Settlement Administrator that is postmarked no later than April 4, 2024. If you do not exclude yourself, you will be bound by the Settlement and give up your right to sue regarding the released claims. Object. If you do not exclude yourself, you have the right to object to the Settlement. Written objections must be filed with the Court no later than April 4, 2024, and provide the reasons for the objection. **Do Nothing**. If you do nothing, you will not receive a Settlement payment and will lose the right to sue regarding the released claims. You will be bound by the Court's decision because this is a conditionally certified class action.

Attend the Final Approval Hearing. The Court will hold a Final Approval Hearing at 9:30 a.m. on June 6, 2024, in the U.S. District Courthouse at 324 W. Market St., Greensboro, NC 27401, to determine if the Settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate. You may appear at the Final Approval Hearing, but you do not have to.

Who represents me? The Court appointed Gary M. Klinger and Scott C. Harris of Milberg Coleman Bryson Phillips Grossman, PLLC as Class Counsel to represent the Settlement Class. If you want to be represented by your own lawyer, you may hire one at your own expense.

<u>Do I pay attorneys' fees or expenses</u>? No. Any attorneys' fees and expenses will be paid exclusively from the Settlement Fund as approved by the Court. The motion for attorneys' fees and expenses will be posted on the Settlement Website after it is filed with the Court.

What is the Class Representative Service Award Amount? The named Plaintiffs, also called the Class Representatives, will seek Service Awards in the amount of \$2,500 each for their efforts in this case.

<u>Who is the Judge</u>? Chief Judge Catherine C. Eagles, United States District Judge, Middle District of North Carolina.

More information? Visit www.NHPrivacySettlement.com.

All capitalized terms in this notice are defined in the Settlement Agreement.



NO POSTAGE
NECESSARY
IF MAILED
IN THE
UNITED STATES

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL

FIRST-CLASS MAIL PERMIT NO. 416 BATON ROUGE, LA

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE

IN RE: NOVANT HEALTH INC P.O. BOX 3678 BATON ROUGE, LA 70821-9975

Claim Form

In re: Novant Health Inc., Case No. 1:22-cv-00697

To complete this Claim Form, please fill out the Claim Form below and mail it to the Settlement Administrator. Claims for a cash payment must be postmarked **no later than May 6, 2024**. You may also submit a Claim Form online at www.NHPrivacySettlement.com **no later than May 6, 2024**. Your Settlement Claim ID is: [claim id]

*First Name												*Last Name													
*Street Addres	SS																								
*City	City																*Sta	ite		*Zip Code					
																								T	
Please select	one o	f the	follo	wing	g pa	yme	nt m	eth	ods:	: [Pa	per (Chec	k			_			_					
											Di	gital	Pay	mer	nt										
Email Address	(Req	uired	if you	have	e sele	cted	digit	al p	aymo	ent)															
Prior to disbur:	sement	, the e	mail c	iddre.	ss pr	ovide	d abo	ove v	vill b	e sen	t an e	email	whe	re yo	ou wii	ll be	able	to se	lect f	rom 1	nultij	ole p	ayme	ent o _l	otions.
leclare under pe																				_					on I hav
nderstand that a										5					d that	I ma	y be	aske	d to	provi	de su	pple	ment	al in	formatio
Signature:											*	Date	(MI	M/DI	D/YY	a: [/			/ [Т		

*Denotes Information You Must Provide To Have A Valid Claim

Questions? Visit www.NHPrivacySettlement.com or call 1-844-925-0521